RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-173

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS, APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR THE AGNES STREET WIDENING PROJECT TO A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$144,700); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the value in managing growth for future generations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop understands that Texas Highway 71 through Bastrop is a designated major hurricane evacuation route for other flood related events throughout central Texas; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop understands that the extension of Agnes Street will provide an alternate route that will reduce the response time of first responders to developing areas on the southwest side of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop understands that by widening the existing Agnes Street to match the design of the Agnes Street Extension project to the east, will provide a better design and traffic flow and avoid the need to merge traffic from a 4-lane section to a 2-lane section; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop selected Kimley-Horn from a list of qualified engineers as part of the Request for Qualification process completed on July 2018 by Resolution R-2018-54; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop City Council has unequivocally committed to fiscal sustainability, responsibly managing growth, and taking definitive action towards lasting solutions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Professional Services Contract, to a not to exceed amount of One Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$144,7000)

<u>Section 2</u>. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is duly resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas this 12th day of December 2023.

	APPROVED:	
	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Ann Franklin, City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney		